

**CS DJ No.1660/2017**

**Naveen Kumar Sharma (Through LRs) Vs. M/s. S.B. Protech Pvt.  
Ltd.**

**16.05.2025**

Present: Seema Sharma, LR no.1 of plaintiff with counsel Sh. Subhash Chandra, who is representing all the LRs of plaintiff.  
Proxy counsel Ms. Smriti Malhotra for Sh. Vikas Sethi, counsel for defendant, (through VC).

Application filed by LR no.1 Seema Sharma for stopping the Local Commissioner's proceedings and recording evidence in the Court is pending for disposal.

At this stage, it is submitted by counsel for LRs of plaintiff that he wants to withdraw the aforesaid application and wants to get the evidence recorded before the Local Commissioner. Hence, the aforesaid application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Matter is adjourned for **18.10.2025** for final arguments. Meantime, Local Commissioner, appointed vide order dated 24.1.2023, is directed to complete the recording of evidence and submit his report.

**(Navita Kumari Bagha)**  
**DJ-02 (South-East), Saket Court**  
**New Delhi/16.05.2025 (Sushil)**