

Item No.05

CS DJ No.1660/2017

Naveen Kumar Sharma (Through LRs)

Vs.

M/s. S.B. Protech P. Ltd.

18.11.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chandra, learned counsel for all the LRs of plaintiff alongwith LR no.1 Seema Sharma.

**Sh. Vikas Sethi (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for defendant.**

Ms. Smriti Malhotra, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Vikas Sethi, learned counsel for defendant.

Sh. Kapil Gaba, learned Advocate for Sh. Sahil A. Garg Narwana, learned Advocate Commissioner, in person.

Sh. Sahil A. Garg Narwana (through video conferencing), learned Advocate Commissioner.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by learned counsel for plaintiff that the cross-examination of PW-1 has been completed by the learned Advocate Commissioner and P.E. may be closed as no other witness is to be examined by the plaintiff.

Fees of learned Advocate Commissioner is paid to Sh. Kapil Gaba, learned Advocate who is present in the Court on behalf of learned Advocate Commissioner.

In view of the submissions of learned counsel for plaintiff, P.E. is closed.

List the matter for D.E. on **02.03.2026**.

Defendant will also look into the issue of non-payment of fees of learned Advocate Commissioner and apprise the Court in this regard on the next date of hearing.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
18.11.2025/sk**